CHAPTER 447-H. F. No. 768

An act relating to the teachers retirement fund and the reporting of moneys received; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 135.52, Subdivision 1 and 135.52, Subdivision 2, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 135.52, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

135.52 **Teachers retirement fund; reports.** Subdivision 1. Each county superintendent shall, on or before September 1, each year, report under oath to the board giving an itemized summary of the statements received by him from the school boards and other managing bodies, including a statement of the total amount withheld from the salaries of teachers as shown by reports provided in section 135.42, subdivision 4.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 135.52, Subdivision 2, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 584, Section 1, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Teachers retirement fund; quarterly reports. On or before the last day of January, April, July and October, the treasurer of each employing school district and other managing bodies of schools and institutions to which Extra Session Laws 1957, Chapter 16, applies shall transmit all moneys received and certify under oath to the correctness of the amount so received and transmitted, and furnish a signed statement indicating the amount received and transmitted, which signing of such statement shall have the force and effect of an oath as to the correctness of the amount so received and transmitted, and such other information as the board shall require. The state treasurer shall credit all money received or withheld pursuant to the provisions of sections 135.01 to 135.13 to the fund and the reports and date received by him from the county treasurer from each reporting agency shall be available for the board. Any person wilfully failing to perform any of the duties imposed upon him by this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Approved May 18, 1965.

CHAPTER 448-H. F. No. 1320 [Not Coded]

An act relating to Anoka county; authorizing the issuance of bonds for acquisition, betterment and construction of the county li-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

brary system; repealing Laws 1959, Chapter 527, and Laws 1963, Chapter 243.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota

Section 1. Anoka county; county library. The county board of Anoka county may levy a tax of not more than one mill on taxable property within the county outside of any city or village in which is situated a free public library of the city or village, for the purpose of acquisition, betterment and construction of county library buildings and branches thereof. The levy of such tax shall not cause the amount of other taxes levied or to be levied by the county, which are subject to any limitation, to be reduced in any amount whatsoever.

Sec. 2. For the purpose of paying the cost of such acquisition and construction the county board may issue general obligation bonds of the county in an amount not to exceed \$150,000. The bonds shall be issued and secured as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 475, except that an election on the issuance of such bonds shall not be required if the special tax authorized in section 1 is irrevocably pledged and appropriated to the payment of principal and interest on such bonds and if the rate of such tax applied to the assessed valuation of property described in section 1 as last finally equalized before the issuance of such bonds, exceeds the maximum amount of principal and interest to become due on such bonds in any year.

Sec. 3. Laws 1959, Chapter 527, and Laws 1963, Chapter 243, are hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This act takes effect when approved by the county board of Anoka county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 18, 1965.

CHAPTER 449-H. F. No. 1349

An act relating to wild animals; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 100.29, Subdivision 7.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 100.29, Subdivision 7, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

[Chap.